

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

**THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2807 OF 2024**

Between:

Sri E.V. Narasimha Reddy, The Director of School Education, State of Telangana, at
Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Respondent No.2 in CC. No. 2807 of 2024
on the file of the High Court

AND

1. G. Narasimha Rao, S/o. Late Sri Buchaiah, Occ: Retired School Assistant Grade-I, Gazetted Head Master, R/o. 1365, Bheemaram Village, K.C. Colony, Via Hasanparthy Mandal, District Warangal.

Respondent/Petitioner in CC. No. 2807 of 2024
on the file of the High Court

2. Sri N. Sridhar, Principal Secretary, Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. T.S.
3. Sri K. Satyanarayana Reddy, The Regional Joint Director of School Education, Warangal, District Warangal.
4. Sri Chanda Pandit, The Accountant General (A & E), State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4 in -do-

Counsel for the Petitioner : SPL. GOVT. PLEADER

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : SRI S.CHANDRA SEKHAR

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts read with Section 151 of CPC, through his Spl. Govt. Pleader, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the petitioner personal appearance in the instant Contempt Case i.e., CC. No. 2807 of 2024 on 17-04-2025, pending disposal on its file;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 03-01-2025 & 21-03-2025, made the following:

ORDER:

Heard.

This application seeking to dispense with the appearance of the applicant-respondent No.2 before this Court is ordered.

**SD/-I.NAGA LAKSHMI
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri E.V. Narasimha Reddy, Director of School Education, State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. (BY RPAD) ✓
2. Two CCs to Spl. Govt. Pleader, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT) ✓
3. Two CCs to Govt. Pleader for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT) ✓
4. One CC to Sri S. Chandra Sekhar, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
5. One CC to Sri K. Balakrishna, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 17-04-2025

ORDER

I.A.NO. 1 OF 2025

IN

C.C. NO. 2807 OF 2024



DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT NO.2